
Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee

Monday 11 February 2019
7.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Humaira Ali
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Victoria Olisa
Councillor Andy Simmons
Councillor Dan Whitehead

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Bill Williams

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Virginia Wynn-Jones on 020 7525 7055  or email: virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 1 February 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
Monday 11 February 2019

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

The chair would like to remind members that prior to the meeting 
they have the opportunity to inform officers of particular areas of 
interest relating to reports on the agenda, in order for officers to 
undertake preparatory work to address matters that may arise during 
debate.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 1 - 4

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 21 November 2018



Item No. Title Page No.

6. GOVERNANCE TOPIC: IT GOVERNANCE

Emma Marinos, Director of Modernise, Southwark Council, and Steve 
Tredinnick, Brent Council

7. UPDATE ON LEDBURY ESTATE - MANAGEMENT RESPONSE TO 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE 
LEDBURY

5 - 14

8. BDO INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 15 - 55

9. BDO DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019-20 56 - 91

10. GRANT THORNTON EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR THE YEAR 
ENDING 31 MARCH 2019

92 - 112

11. GRANT THORNTON 2017-18 EXTERNAL AUDIT CERTIFICATION 
LETTER

113 - 116

12. ANNUAL REPORT ON CORPORATE RISK AND INSURANCE 117 - 126

13. FORMATION OF SUB-COMMITTEE TO DECIDE ON AN ALLEGATION 
AGAINST THE CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS

127 - 138

14. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK AND PERFORMANCE OF THE 
AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE IN 2018-19

139 - 149

15. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019-20 150 - 159

16. APPOINTMENT OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF THE 
CIVIC AWARDS SUB-COMMITTEE FOR 2018-19

To follow

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC



Item No. Title Page No.

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

Date:  1 February 2019



1

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 21 November 2018

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Wednesday 21 November 2018 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room 
G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Humaira Ali
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Victoria Olisa
Councillor Andy Simmons

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Jo Anson, Head of Finance and Information Governance
Nick Baker
Norman Coombe, Head of Corporate Team, Legal Services
Doreen Forrester-Brown, Director of Law and Democracy
Emma Marinos, Director of Modernise
Alex Moylan, Senior Finance Manager
Rob Woollatt, Departmental Finance Manager
Virginia Wynn0Jones, Principal Constitutional Officer
Nick Baker, BDO
Angela Mason-Bell, BDO
Greg Rubins, BDO
Matt Dean, Grant Thornton
Paul Dossett, Grant Thornton

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dan Whitehead, and from Duncan 
Whitfield, the strategic director of finance and governance. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 21 November 2018

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none. 

5. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of 12 September 2018 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the chair. 

6. GOVERNANCE TOPIC: IT 

Emma Marinos, Director of Modernise, Southwark Council, and Prod Sarigianis, Head of 
Joint IT Services, Brent Council, presented to the committee.  The committee had 
questions for the officers.

Officers undertook to bring an example service catalogue to members.

Officers undertook to circulate the joint IT committee's agendas to members of the audit, 
governance and standards committee.

Officers undertook to coordinate communication between the chair of audit, governance 
and standards committee and chairs of the committees with a responsibility for 
governance in Brent and Lewisham Councils to discuss cross-council working.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND ANTI-FRAUD UPDATE NOVEMBER 
2018 

BDO presented the report, and noted that it was the first time they had completed the anti-
fraud work for Southwark Council.  Members had questions for BDO.

RESOLVED:

That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the internal audit annual 
report, attached as appendix A to the report. 

8. GRANT THORNTON PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE FOR YEAR 
ENDING 31 MARCH 2019 

Grant Thornton presented the report.

RESOLVED:

That the audit, governance and standards committee noted Grant Thornton’s progress 
report and update for year ending 31 March 2019, as attached at Appendix A to the report.

2



3

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 21 November 2018

9. CAPITAL STRATEGY AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019-20 

Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers.

RESOLVED:

That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the draft:

i. Capital Strategy 2019-20 (Appendix A of the report)
ii. Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019-20 (Appendix B of the report)
iii. Investment Management Strategy 2019-20 (Appendix C of the report)
iv. Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2019-20 (Appendix D of the report)
v. Prudential Indicators for 2019-2021 (Appendix E of the report).

10. WHISTLEBLOWING COMPLAINTS AND OUTCOMES 

Officers presented the report.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

11. MEMBER INDUCTION LEARNING PROGRAMME 2018 

Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers.

RESOLVED:

That audit, governance and standards committee noted:
a. the outcome and feedback from the Member Induction Learning Programme 

following the Local Elections in May 2018.
b. the successful implementation of the livestreaming of council meetings.
c. the progress made in the reduction of printing costs following the implementation of 

electronic summonses.

12. IN YEAR REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19: NOVEMBER 2018 

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee considered the proposed 
revised work programme for 2018-19, including scheduling of governance topics for 
the year, and also whether they would wish to make any other amendments.

2. That the audit, governance and standards committee invited representatives of the 
ICT shared services contract back to the meeting of February 2019.

3



4

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 21 November 2018

3. That the audit, governance and standards committee, subject to any requested 
changes, agreed the work programme set out in Appendix 1 of the report for 2018-
19.

13. RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS 

Norman Coombe updated members on the recruitment of further independent members. 
Members had questions of the officer. 

Meeting ended at 9.10 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

4



1

Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open

Date:
11 February 2019

Meeting Name:
Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee

Report title: Update on Ledbury Estate – Management response 
to recommendations of the independent review of 
the Ledbury

Ward(s) or groups affected: Old Kent Road

From: Stuart Davis – Director of Asset Management, 
Housing and Modernisation

RECOMMENDATION

1. Audit, Governance and Standards Committee are asked to note the contents of this 
report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. Following the issues that hav
[...]
oup LLP, all rights reserved

RSM
25 Farringdon Street
London
EC4A 4AB

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT

14



Item No.
8. 

Classification:
Open

Date:
11 February 2019

Meeting Name:
Audit, governance and standards 
committee

Report title: BDO Internal audit progress report

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note BDO's internal audit progress 
report, as attached at Appendix A.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. The purpose of the report is to inform Southwark Council’s audit, governance and 
standards committee of the status of work undertaken by BDO in respect in 2018-19 since 
the last meeting of the committee on 21 November 2018.  The full report is given in 
Appendix A.

Policy implications

3. This report is not considered to have direct policy implications.

Community impact statement

4. This report is not considered to have direct impact on local people and communities.

Resource implications

5. The fees will be met from existing budget provision.

Consultation

6. Consultation has not been undertaken.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

7. None required.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
None

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix A Internal audit progress report

15
Agenda Item 8



AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of Finance and Governance
Report Author Virginia Wynn-Jones, Principal Constitutional Officer

Version Final
Dated 1 February 2019

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

No N/A

Director of Law and Democracy No N/A
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 1 February 2019

16



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

 

Presented to the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 11 February 2019 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRES
[...]
la Mason-Bell, Manager 

Angela.Mason-Bell@BDO.co.uk 

 

55



Item No.
9. 

Classification:
Open

Date:
11 February 2019

Meeting Name:
Audit, governance and standards 
committee

Report title: BDO Draft Internal Audit Plan 2019-20

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note BDO's draft internal audit plan 
2019-20, as attached at Appendix A.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. The purpose of the report is to set out the internal strategy for the three year period to 
2021-22 and the specific operational audit plan for 2019-20.  The full report is given in 
Appendix A.

Policy implications

3. This report is not considered to have direct policy implications.

Community impact statement

4. This report is not considered to have direct impact on local people and communities.

Resource implications

5. The fees will be met from existing budget provision.

Consultation

6. Consultation has not been undertaken.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

7. None required.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
None

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix A Internal audit plan 2019-20

56
Agenda Item 9



AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of Finance and Governance
Report Author Virginia Wynn-Jones, Principal Constitutional Officer

Version Final
Dated 1 February 2019

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

No N/A

Director of Law and Democracy No N/A
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 1 February 2019

57



 

 

  

2019-20  

LONDON BOROUGH OF SOUTHWARK 
DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

 

58



 
 

 
2 

 

   

 

 Page 

1. Audit risk assessment 3 

2. Mapping your corporate risks to the internal audit strategy  5 

3. Internal audit plan 2019-20 9 

4. 
[...]
livered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

112



Item No.
11.

Classification:
Open

Date:
11 February 2019

Meeting Name:
Audit, governance and standards 
committee

Report title: Grant Thornton 2017-18 External Audit Certification Letter

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note Grant Thornton’s external audit 
Certification Letter, as attached at Appendix A.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. The purpose of the report is to certify the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim submitted by 
Southwark Council.  The full report is given in Appendix A.

Policy implications

3. This report is not considered to have direct policy implications.

Community impact statement

4. This report is not considered to have direct impact on local people and communities.

Resource implications

5. The fees will be met from existing budget provision.

Consultation

6. Consultation has not been undertaken.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

7. None required.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
None

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix A Grant Thornton External audit plan for the year ending 31 March 2019

AUDIT TRAIL

113
Agenda Item 11



Lead Officer Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of Finance and Governance
Report Author Virginia Wynn-Jones, Principal Constitutional Officer

Version Final
Dated 1 February 2019

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

No N/A

Director of Law and Democracy No N/A
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 1 February 2019

114



 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
   

 
  
[...]
 
2. Injury of pupil while 
on school trip.
3. Injury whilst within 
the school boundaries

Chubb Schools 
who have 
bought into 
the policy.

1st 
October

Medical 
Malpractice

Specialist cover for 
teachers and school 
helpers who may be 
required to provide 
medical procedures to 
pupils in their care

1. Teaching assistant 
treats a child with 
complex medical 
condition and child 
suffers injury.

C N A Schools 
who have 
bought into 
the policy.

1st  
October

Motor 3rd party motor 
insurance and 
accidental damage 
above excess for council 
motor vehicles.

1. Council employee 
while driving injures / 
kills third party driver, or 
causes serious damage 
to vehicle / property.

Zurich All Council 1st 
October

Terrorism 
Cover

Insurance of property 
against physical loss or 
physical damage 
occurring during the 
period of insurance 
caused by an Act of 
Terrorism and/or 
Sabotage

Act of Terrorism and Act 
of Sabotage definitions 
are available

Lloyd's 
Underwriter
s

160 Tooley 
Street & 
Queens 
Road 
Complex

1st 
October

126



1

Item No. 
13.

Classification:
Open

Date:
11 February 2019

Meeting Name:
Audit Governance and Standards 
Committee

Report title: Formation of sub-committee to decide on an allegation 
against the Code of Conduct for Members

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Director of Law and Democracy

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the committee note the issues outlined in this report.

2. That the committee appoint three members to form a sub-committee to decide on the 
allegation against the Code of Conduct for Members.

3. That committee appoint a chair of the sub-committee.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4. The Localism Act 2011 (“the Act”) provides the framework for dealing with allegations 
concerning the conduct of members.

5. The Act requires local authorities to have arrangements to investigate allegations and 
make decisions on them. The arrangements have been in place since 1 July 2012.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

6. Following a complaint to the Monitoring Officer an investigating officer was appointed in 
accordance with the Arrangements. 

7. The investigating officer has reported and concludes there is evidence of a breach of the 
Code of Conduct for Members.

8. The Monitoring Officer has reviewed the investigating officer’s report and is satisfied that 
the investigating officer’s report is sufficient.

9. The Monitoring Officer, who considers local resolution not possible, must send the matter 
for hearing before the conduct sub-committee of the audit, governance and standards 
committee (“the conduct sub-committee”).

10. A copy of the Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Allegations under the Localism 
Act 2011 is attached as Appendix A.

Community impact statement

11. Clear arrangements concerning the accountability of members are very important for 
promoting high standards of conduct. In addition it is important in aiding the decision-
making process and helping to boost public confidence in the council. These arrangements 

127
Agenda Item 13



2

ensure that members of the public are aware of the process in place to ensure that high 
standards of conduct are maintained within the council.

APPENDICES

No. Title
A Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 2011

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Code of Conduct for Members Legal Services, 

Southwark Council, 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH

Norman Coombe 
020 7525 7678
Allan Wells
020 7525 2130

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Doreen Forrester-Brown, Director of Law and Democracy
Report Author Norman Coombe, Head of Corporate Team, Legal Services
Version Final
Dated 31 January 2019
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy N/A N/A
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  
[...]
ee may wish to obtain medical evidence in respect 
of this.  

 
Complaints about members of more than one authority 
 
78. If a complaint is made about a dual-hatted member the Monitoring Officer 

should check whether a similar allegation has been made to the other 
authority on which the member serves and a decision on which authority 
should deal with the particular matter must be taken by the conduct sub-
committee following discussions.  

 
79. The provisions of the council’s Code of Conduct apply and members will 

need to declare any interests in respect of the complaint at any meeting. 
When members’ availability is sought they will be provided with the name of 
the complainant and subject member and other relevant information to 

VERSION 4  Published: December 2016 
 

137



determine whether there are any interests.  A reserve system will be used as 
backup. 

 
 

VERSION 4  Published: December 2016 
 

138



Item No. 
14.

Classification:
Open

Date:
11 February 2019

Meeting Name:
Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee

Report title: Annual report on the work and performance of the 
audit, governance and standards committee in 2018-
19

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee review the draft self-
assessment of good practice attached at Appendix 1 and consider whether it 
would wish to make any amendments to it. 

2. That the audit, governance and standards committee forward this report on its 
work and performance in 2018-19 to all councillors, subject to any amendments it 
wishes to make. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3. The purpose of this report is to review this committee’s work and performance in 
2018-19.  

4. The audit, governance and standards committee’s terms of reference include a 
requirement to report annually to all councillors on its work and performance during 
the year. 

5. The aims of the report are to make coun
[...]
ided by CIPFA, but has been included by 
officers in order to assess the standards role of the committee which was constituted 
into the audit and governance committee in May 2016.

Governance and standards Yes No Partly
21 Has the committee advised 

council on the monitoring, 
adoption or revision of the 
member code of conduct, 
member and officer protocol and 
communications protocol as 
required?



22 Has the committee monitored 
and advised on training for all 
members, including co-opted 
and parent governor 
representatives?

 Introductory training 
was made available to 
new members 
following the changes 
to membership and 
ongoing training and 
briefings are provided 
as opportunities/needs 
arise.

23 Has the committee dealt with 
any standards complaints 
referred to it (as required)?

 One complaint has 
been referred to the 
committee; this is in 
progress as of 
February 2019.

24 Has the committee received 
reports on unlawful expenditure 
(as required)?

 No reports on unlawful 
expenditure required 
consideration by the 
committee in 2018-19.

25 Has the committee established 
sub-committees for misconduct 
and the consideration of civic 
awards?



26 Has the committee considered 
withholding allowances from 
individual members (elected and 
co-opted for non-attendance at 
meetings, elected members only 
for failure to attend training)? (as 
required)

 The committee has 
not been required to 
do so in 2018-19.

149



Item No. 
15. 

Classification:
Open

Date:
11 February 2019

Meeting Name:
Audit, governance and standards 
committee

Report title: Draft work programme for 2019-20

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee consider the proposed draft 
work programme for 2019-20 and whether they would wish to make amendments to 
arrangements as set out in paragraphs 8 and 9 of this report, or in respect of any 
other matters.

2. That the audit, governance and standards committee, subject to any requested 
changes, agree the work programme for 2019-20 set out in Appendix 2. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3. Since its establishment in March 2007, the committee has agreed a work programme 
for the forthcoming year. Amendments to the programme to take account of changing 
circumstances can be made throughout the year. 

4. The purpose of this report is to set out possible areas of work for consideration to 
enable members to agree a programme for 2019-20.   

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In considering items for inclusion, it may be helpful to do this within the framework of 
the committee’s purpose, as set out in the constitution. This is set out in the 
constitution to be:

 Independent assurance of the adequacy of the council’s governance 
arrangements, including the risk management framework and the associated 
control environment

 Independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial and non-financial performance to 
the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk and weakens the control 
environment

 Oversight of the financial reporting process

 Scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies

 A framework to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by councillors, 
co-opted members and church and parent governor representatives.

6. The committee’s terms of reference, as approved by council assembly, cover 
functions relating to audit activity, the regulatory framework, accounts, treasury 

150
Agenda Item 15



management and the council’s standards framework. They are attached at Appendix 
1 as they may further help the committee to determine items to be included in its work 
programme. 

7. Using the 2018-19 revised work programme as a starting point, a draft programme for 
2019-20 has been included at Appendix 2 for the committee’s consideration. Items 
shown in brackets are standing items which will be brought forward as they arise. The 
draft programme is 
[...]
Audit update report () () () () () ()  Standing item – update on work being 
planned or undertaken – Grant Thornton

Governance and standards activity
Annual governance statement   A mandatory statement setting out the 

council’s governance arrangements – 
Departmental Finance Manager (Corporate 
and Central Services)

Retrospective approvals to 
contract decisions

() () () () () () Standing item – contract standing orders 
require retrospective contract decisions over 
£100k for the purpose of obtaining guidance 
to inform future decision making – Strategic 
Director of Finance and Governance

Risk management and 
insurance

 Report on key risks in February – Head of 
Financial and Information Governance

Progress report on 
implementation of external audit 
recommendations

() () () () () () Standing item – progress made in 
implementing external audit recommendations 
(including audit findings) – Strategic Director 
of Finance and Governance

Outcomes of the whistleblowing 
policy

 Annual report to consider outcomes of the 
whistleblowing policy – Director of Law and 
Democracy

Review of complaints made 
under Code of Conduct

 Annual report on complaints made under 
Code of Conduct – Head of Corporate Team

Report on operational use of 
Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000

 Annual report on use of powers under RIPA – 
Head of Corporate Team

158



Item Meeting date Commentary

June 2019 July 2019 September 
2019

November 
2019

Feb 2020 June 2020

Review of member and officer 
protocol and communications 
protocol

 Annual review of protocols, with 
recommendations for changes as needed – 
Head of Corporate Team

Establishment of sub-
committees for 2018-19 

 Report to establish sub-committees in line 
with committee’s role and functions – Principal 
Constitutional Officer

Appointment of non-voting 
members of the civic awards 
sub-committee for 2018-19

 Report to appoint the non-voting co-opted 
members of the civic awards sub-committee 
for 2
[...]
wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Update on Ledbury Estate - Management response to recommendations of the independent review of the Ledbury
	Appendix 1: Update on the Ledbury Estate Management Recommendations

	8 BDO Internal audit progress report
	Appendix 1: BDO Audit and Anti Fraud Progress Report

	9 BDO Draft Internal Audit Plan 2019-20
	Appendix 1: BDO Internal Audit Plan 2019-20 - Draft

	10 Grant Thornton External audit plan for the year ending 31 March 2019
	Appendix 1: Grant Thornton Audit Plan Final

	11 Grant Thornton 2017-18 External Audit Certification Letter
	Appendix 1: Grant Thornton Certification Letter 2017-18

	12 Annual report on corporate risk and insurance
	13 Formation of sub-committee to decide on an allegation against the Code of Conduct for Members
	Appendix 1: Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 2011
	Procedure at the Hearing
	Presentation by the investigating officer
	Presentation by the subject member
	Views of Independent Person
	Closing Statements
	Notification of findings


	14 Annual report on the work and performance of the audit, governance and standards committee in 2018-19
	15 Draft work programme for 2019-20
	 



Minutes of the meeting


1

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 11 February 2019

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Monday 11 February 2019 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Humaira Ali
Councillor Andy Simmons
Councillor Dan Whitehead

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Jo Anson, Head of Financial and Information Governance
Norman Coombe, Head of Corporate Team, Legal Services
Doreen Forrester-Brown, Director of Law and Democracy
Emma Marinos, Director of Modernise
Ferenc Morath, Investment Manager 
Laura Sandy, Corporate Risk and Insurance Manager
Steve Tredinnick, MD, Shared IT Service
Virginia Wynn-Jones, Constitutional Team
Greg Rubins, BDO
Nick Baker, BDO
Paul Dossett, Grant Thornton
Matt Dean, Grant Thornton

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nick Dolezal and Victoria Olisa.  
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Andy Simmons. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair agreed to accept item 16, appointment of non-voting co-opted members of the 
civic awards sub-committee for 2018-19, as late and urgent. 



2

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 11 February 2019

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

6. GOVERNANCE TOPIC: IT GOVERNANCE 

Emma Marinos, director of Modernise, and Steve Tredinnick, interim MD of the shared IT 
service, presented on this topic. 

Members thanked the officers for their presentation.

7. UPDATE ON LEDBURY ESTATE - MANAGEMENT RESPONSE TO 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE LEDBURY 

Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee noted the contents of the report.

8. BDO INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted BDO's internal audit 
progress report, as attached at Appendix A of the report.

9. BDO DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019-20 

Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted BDO's draft internal 
audit plan 2019-20, as attached at Appendix A of the report.

10. GRANT THORNTON EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 
2019 



3

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 11 February 2019

Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted Grant Thornton’s 
external audit plan for the year ending 31 March 2019, as attached at Appendix A of 
the report.

11. GRANT THORNTON 2017-18 EXTERNAL AUDIT CERTIFICATION LETTER 

Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted Grant Thornton’s 
external audit Certification Letter, as attached at Appendix A of the report.

12. ANNUAL REPORT ON CORPORATE RISK AND INSURANCE 

Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the annual report on 
corporate risk and insurance.

2. That the audit, governance and standards committee reviewed the current corporate 
risk register and provided comments to officers for their consideration.

13. FORMATION OF SUB-COMMITTEE TO DECIDE ON AN ALLEGATION AGAINST THE 
CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS 

Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the committee noted the issues outlined in this report.

2. That the committee appointed Councillor Gavin Edwards, Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle and 
Councillor Humaira Ali to form a sub-committee to decide on the allegation against the Code 
of Conduct for Members.

3. That committee appointed Councillor Gavin Edwards as chair of the sub-committee.

14. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK AND PERFORMANCE OF THE AUDIT, 
GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE IN 2018-19 

Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers.



4

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 11 February 2019

RESOLVED:

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee reviewed the draft self-
assessment of good practice attached at Appendix 1 and considered whether it 
would wish to make any amendments to it. 

2. That the audit, governance and standards committee agreed to forward this report 
on its work and performance in 2018-19 to all councillors, subject to any 
amendments it wishes to make. 

Councillor Humaira Ali recorded her vote against this item. 

15. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019-20 

Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee considered the proposed draft 
work programme for 2019-20 and whether they would wish to make amendments to 
arrangements as set out in paragraphs 8 and 9 of the report, or in respect of any 
other matters.

2. That the audit, governance and standards committee agreed the work programme 
for 2019-20 set out in Appendix 2 of the report. 

16. APPOINTMENT OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF THE CIVIC AWARDS 
SUB-COMMITTEE FOR 2018-19 

Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers.

Officers undertook to ensure that information on the nominees for the role of non-voting 
co-opted member of the civic awards sub-committee was circulated further in advance of 
the meeting in future. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the committee considered the nominations for the positions of co-opted 
members of the audit, governance and standards (civic awards) sub-committee 
outlined in closed Appendix 1 of the report and agreed the nominations.

Meeting ended at 9.00 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


